

****THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE****

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CHRISTOPHER COLLINGS, Petitioner,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF,
Warden, Potosi Correctional Center, Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals, Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEREMY S. WEIS*
Capital Habeas Unit
Federal Public Defender,
Western District of Missouri
1000 Walnut St., Ste. 600
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-8282
Jeremy_Weis@fd.org

DANIEL E. KIRSCH
Capital Habeas Unit
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Missouri
1000 Walnut St., Ste. 600
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-8282
Daniel_Kirsch@fd.org

*Counsel of Record

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY IS UNNECESSARY FOR A HABEAS PETITIONER TO APPEAL A COURT’S DENIAL OF A STAY OF THE HABEAS PROCEEDINGS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>HARBISON V. BELL</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).	14
A. Factual Background.....	15
B. Argument.....	15
1. <i>The COA standards outlined in 28 U.S.C. § 2253 do not apply to final orders that do not implicate the merits of the petitioner’s detention.</i>	15
2. <i>The Eighth Circuit’s ruling conflicts with Harbison.</i>	16
3. <i>The federal appellate courts are split in their application of COA standards as applied to motions for stay of habeas proceedings.</i>	18
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO SETTLE THE SPLIT AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS ON WHETHER 28 U.S.C.	

§ 2253(C) REQUIRES AN INDIVIDUALIZED DETERMINATION OF EACH CLAIM IN A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY REQUEST AS OPPOSED TO A *PRO FORMA*, NON-REASONED, BLANKET DENIAL.... 19

A. The federal courts of appeals are divided..... 21

B. Reasoned appellate review is important. 25

C. The Eighth Circuit misapplied the COA standard. 27

 1. *Reasonable jurists could disagree whether the state investigators engaged in illegal unconstitutional interrogation tactics to obtain a statement from Mr. Collings. 28*

 2. *Reasonable jurists could disagree whether the State violated their discovery obligations to disclose evidence favorable to the defense related to the lead law enforcement investigator’s criminal convictions and incarcerations. 32*

 3. *Reasonable jurists could find that Missouri law considers evidence of voluntary intoxication relevant to a defendant’s mental state and therefore find that the exclusion of such mental-state evidence establishing Collings’s defense to first-degree murder violated due process. 34*

 4. *Reasonable jurists could disagree that trial counsel’s failure to present to the jury known evidence establishing Collings’s prior disclosure of his sexual victimization when he was a child and teenager was reasonable, particularly when counsel wanted to present this information and the failure to do so allowed the State to undermine the mitigation case by relying on the absence of the pre-trial disclosure. 37*

CONCLUSION..... 40

INDEX TO APPENDIX

1. Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Order denying a Certificate of Appealability (COA) and dismissing Mr. Collings’s appeal (June 28, 2023)	A1
2. Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Order denying panel and <i>en banc</i> rehearing (September 8, 2023)	A2
3. Petitioner’s Application for Certificate of Appealability	A3
4. Petitioner’s Motion for Rehearing by the Panel and Request for <i>en banc Review</i>	A61
5. Judgement and Order of the district court denying habeas relief (September 30, 2022)	A81
6. Order of the District Court Denying Mr. Collings’s Request for a Stay of the Habeas Proceedings (September 30, 2022)	A123
7. Order of the district court denying relief under Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) (December 13, 2022).....	A127
8. Notice of Appeal	A128
9. Application for extension of time in which to file petition for a writ of certiorari (November 22, 2023)	A130
10. Docket order granting extension of time to file petition for a writ of certiorari (November 28, 2023)	A134

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adam v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	31
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	19
<i>Barton v. Griffith</i> , No. 18-2241 (8th Cir. Dec. 21, 2018)	22
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	19
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355, 2375 (2023)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	32
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	25, 28
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	26-27
<i>Chanthakoummane v. Stephens</i> , 816 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Charron v. Gammon</i> , 69 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1995)	13, 24
<i>COA</i> . 745 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Collings v. Griffith</i> , 2022 WL 4677562 (W.D. Mo. Sep. 30, 2022)	iii
<i>Collings v. Griffith</i> , 2023 WL 9231488 (8th Cir. July 28, 2023)	iii
<i>Collings v. Missouri</i> , 139 S.Ct. 247 (2018)	iii
<i>Collings v. Missouri</i> , 574 U.S. 1160 (2015)	iii
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 691 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2012)	21, 22, 26, 28
<i>Deck v. Steele</i> , No. 18-1617 (8th Cir. Aug. 20, 2018)	22
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 552 F. App'x 770 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Dorsey v. Vandergriff</i> , 30 F.4th 752, 756 (8th Cir. 2022).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Dunn v. Cockrell</i> , 302 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. 85 (1869)	26
<i>Gabaree v. Steele</i> , 792 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Gary v. Dormire</i> , 256 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	39

<i>Herrera v. Payne</i> , 673 F.2d 307 (10th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	27
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	20, 25
<i>Hosier v. Crews</i> , No. 22-2516 (8th Cir. Jan. 6, 2023)	22
<i>Johnson v. Blair</i> , No. 20-3529 (8th Cir. Jan. 21, 2022)	24
<i>Johnson v. Steele</i> , 999 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2551 (2023)	23
<i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , No. 23-2664, 2023 WL 4851623 (8th Cir. July 29, 2023) .	24
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015)	23
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Lafferty v. Benson</i> , 933 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Lave v. Dretke</i> , 416 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2005)	14, 18
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , No. 19-2432 (8th Cir. Nov. 4, 2019)	23
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	26
<i>McLaughlin v. Precythe</i> , No. 18-3628 (8th Cir. Apr. 22, 2019)	22
<i>Middleton v. Attorneys General of States of N.Y, Pennsylvania</i> , 396 F.3d 207 (2nd Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	i, 16, 19, 20, 25, 27, 28
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	29
<i>MocGonagle v. United States</i> , 137 F. App'x 373 (1st Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	35, 36
<i>Montgomery v. United States</i> , No. 17-1716 (8th Cir. Jan. 25, 2019)	22
<i>Murphy v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2001)	20, 21, 27
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	i, 13, 15
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	12, 15
<i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002)	38, 39
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	i, 16, 19, 20
<i>Smith v. Chappell</i> , 584 F. App'x 790 (9th Cir. 2014)	18

<i>Smith v. Mays</i> , No. 18-5133, 2018 WL 7247244 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018)	21
<i>Southard v. Russell</i> , 57 U.S. 547 (1853)	38
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	31
<i>Swisher v. True</i> , 325 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	28
<i>Tisius v. Blair</i> , No. 21-1682 (8th Cir. Nov. 9, 2021)	22
<i>Tomlin v. Britton</i> , 448 F. App'x 224 (3d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	32
<i>United States v. Flores–Sandoval</i> , 474 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir.2007)	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 619 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	34
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	39
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	16
<i>Wolfe v. Bryant</i> , 678 Fed. Appx. 631 (10th Cir. 2017)	14, 18-19, 19
<i>Woods v. Buss</i> , 234 F. App'x 409 (7th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Woods v. Holman</i> , No. 18-14690, 2019 WL 5866719 (11th Cir. Feb. 22, 2019)	21
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	26
<i>Young v. Stephens</i> , 795 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
Federal Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
10 U.S.C. § 885(c)	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	16, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2241	15
28 U.S.C. § 2253	2, 14, 15, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	i, 15, 16, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28, 34, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2253(C)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A)	15

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254	16, 17, 39
28 U.S.C § 2255	22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	vi, 1
Rule 29.6	ii
Rule 31	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

State Cases

<i>Collings v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2018)	3, 10, 11, 12, 34, 35, 37, 38
<i>M.A.B. v. Nicely</i> , 909 S.W.2d 669 (Mo. 1995)	33
<i>State v. Collings</i> , 450 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. banc 2014)	iii, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 34
<i>State v. Collings</i> , 2012 WL 12974028 (Mo. Cir. May 11, 2012)	iii
<i>State v. Walkup</i> , 220 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. banc 2007)	35, 36

State Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 562.076.3	10, 34
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 491.050	33
